ARIZONA STATE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

AMENDMENT 05/16/2018*** STATE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
PUBLIC HEARING AND BOARD MEETING
9:00 a.m., Friday, May 18, 2018
Arizona Department of Transportation
Administration Building Auditorium
206 S. 17th Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Pursuant to A.R.S. Sec. 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the State Transportation Board and to the
general public that the State Transportation Board will hold a public hearing and board meeting open to the public on
Friday, May 18, 2018, at 9:00 a.m. in the Arizona Department of Transportation Administration Building Auditorium,
206 S. 17th Avenue, Phoenix, AZ 85007. The Board may vote to go into Executive Session, which will not be open to
the public. Members of the Transportation Board will attend either in person or by telephone conference call. The
Board may modify the agenda order, if necessary.

EXECUTIVE SESSION OF THE STATE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.03 (A)(3), notice is hereby given to the members of the Arizona State Transportation Board
and to the general public that the Board may meet in Executive Session for discussion or consultation for legal advice
with legal counsel at its meeting on Friday, May 18, 2018. The Board may, at its discretion, recess and reconvene the
Executive Session as needed, relating to any items on the agenda.

*** Amendment to the State Transportation Board Contracts Agenda is as follows:

For Discussion and Possible Action

*ITEM 10e:

BIDS OPENED:
HIGHWAY:
SECTION:
COUNTY:

ROUTE NO.:
PROJECT : TRACS:
FUNDING:

LOW BIDDER:

LOW BID AMOUNT:
STATE ESTIMATE:

S OVER ESTIMATE:
% OVER ESTIMATE:

PROJECT DBE GOAL:

BIDDER DBE PLEDGE:
NO. BIDDERS:

RECOMMENDATION:

BOARD DISTRICT NO.:

2

May 4, 2018

NOGALES-TUCSON HIGHWAY [-19

AJO WAY (SR 86) TI

PIMA

119

NH-019-A(239)T : 019 PM 060 F013201C
93% FEDS 5% STATE 2% LOCAL

FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC.

$31,991,711.56
$27,056,131.50

$4,935,580.06
18.2%

7.66%

7.84%
3

AWARD

Page 1 of 5



,_
o
3
Br
o}

La Cholla Bivd

AH Canada Dr

MARANA

Hardy Rd

hornydale Rd

Cortaro Farms RdE

o
v
aé Snyder Rd
S
i
[®]
&
&\Q@
P
I
k] & -“o‘.
2 <o
o = A 0h,
T8 || “oun Rg
= { 0
PIMA COUNTY ) = 5 B jL SpesdwayBM |
z ] | |
=
(0]

Grea

]
AT 1 0: Ajo Way TI (Jct SR-806)
11N
- Phase Il

/

a Cholla Blvd

N e TUCSON

/ rvington Rd

86

MP 160 .

el Rd

Blvd ¥
%)

alencia Rd |9
Z oz 8 5
oy Té g % O Mile Post
_~-MP 155 < State Highway System

—— Local Road

D Project Area

Prepared by:
o ks Arizona Department of Transportation
W- E Multimodal Planning Division
” o Transportation Analysis GIS Section

Hughes AccessRd

602.712.7333 May 2015
S
Note: o il
The State of Arizona makes no claims concerning 0 1 5 3 MI'eS

the accuracy of this map nor assumes any liability
resulting from the use of the information herein.

Page 2 of 5 Sources: EsTiQSGS, NOAA




Printed: 5/7/2018 Page 1 of 1

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY AND OPERATIONS DIVISION
CONTRACTS AND SPECIFICATIONS SECTION

BID RESULTS

Completion Date:

560 Calendar Days

The proposed project is located in Pima County within the City of Tucson on 1-19 from MP 60.86 to MP 62.42 and on Ajo Way (SR 86). The proposed work consists of
reconstructing of Ajo Way and Irvington Ramps. The work includes roadway excavation, furnishing and placing Portland Cement Concrete Pavement, asphaltic concrete and

asphaltic rubber friction course, replacing the existing Santa Cruz Bridge and the pedestrian bridge structure with new structures, constructing retaining and sound walls, three
RCB culverts, drainage, pavement marking; signing; lighting; signals and other related work.

Bid Opening Date : 5/4/2018, Prequalification Required, Engineer Specialist : Howard Sara

Project No. Highway Termini Location item
018 PM 062 FO13201C 040-A-(239)T NOGALES-TUCSON HWY -19 AJO WAY Tl - SR 86 SouthCent District 10218
Rank Bid Amount | Contractor Name Address of Contractor
$27,056,131.50 DEPARTMENT
1 $31,991,711.56 FNF CONSTRUCTION, INC. 115 S, 48TH STREET TEMPE, AZ 85281
2 $32,859,384.00 PULICE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2033 W. MOUNTAIN VIEW RD. PHOENIX, AZ 85021
3 $35,613,437.23 AMES CONSTRUCTION, INC. 8333 £E. HARTFORD DRIVE SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255

Apparent Low Bidder is 18.2% Over Department Estimate (Difference = $4,935,580.06)

Page 3 of 5




ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

BID OPENING: FRIDAY, APRIL 27,2018, AT 11:00 AM. (M.S.T.)

TRACS NO 019 PM 060 F0132 01C

PROJ NO 019-A(239)T

TERMINI NOGALES - TUCSON HWY, I-19

LOCATION Ajo Way (SR86) TI

ROUTE NO. MILEPOST DISTRICT ITEM NO.
I-19 60.86 to 62.42 SOUTHCENTRAL 10218

The amount programmed for this contract is $35,873,000. The location and description
of the proposed work are as follows:

The proposed project is located in Pima County within the City of Tucson on 1-19 from
MP 60.86 to MP 62.42 and on Ajo Way (SR 86). The proposed work consists of
reconstructing of Ajo Way and Irvington Ramps. The work includes roadway
excavation, furnishing and placing Portland Cement Concrete Pavement, asphaltic
concrete and asphaltic rubber friction course, replacing the existing Santa Cruz Bridge
and the pedestrian bridge structure with new structures, constructing retaining and
sound walls, three RCB culverts, drainage, pavement marking; signing; lighting; signals
and other related work.

The time allowed for the completion of the work included in this project will be 560
calendar days.

The Arizona Department of Transportation, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI
of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252.42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d-4) and the Regulations,
hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract entered into
pursuant to this advertisement, Disadvantaged Business Enterprises will be afforded full
and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be
discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration
for an award.

The minimum contract-specified goal for participation by Disadvantaged Business
Enterprises in the work, as a percentage of the total amount bid, shall be 7.66%.

Contract documents and other project documents are available as electronic files, at no
charge, from the Contracts and Specifications website, pursuant to Subsection 102.02 of
the specifications. The Contracts and Specifications Current Advertisements website is
located at:
http://www.azdot.gov/business/ContractsandSpecifications/CurrentAdvertisements.

Documents should be available within one week following the advertisement for bids.

Page 1 of 2

Page 4 of 5



To submit a valid bid, the bidder must (1) have prequalification from the Department as
necessary for the project, and (2) be included on the project Plansholder List as a Prime.
The Application for Contractor Prequalification may be obtained from the Contracts and
Specifications website.

This project requires electronic bidding. If a request for approval to bid as a Prime
Contractor is received less than 48 hours prior to bid opening, the Department cannot
guarantee the request will be acted on.

This contract is subject to the provisions of Arizona Revised Statutes Section 42-5075 --
Prime contracting classification; exemptions; definitions.

No award will be made to any contractor who is not a duly licensed contractor in
accordance with Arizona Revised Statutes 32-1101 through 32-1170.03.

All labor employed on this project shall be paid in accordance with the minimum wage
rates shown in the General Wage Decision. These rates have been determined in
accordance with the requirements of the law and issued by the Secretary of Labor for
this project. The wage scale is on file in Contracts and Specifications Section and
copies may be obtained at all reasonable times.

A proposal guaranty in the form of either a certified or a cashier's check made payable
to the State Treasurer of Arizona for not less than 10 percent of the amount of the bid or
in the form of a surety (bid) bond for 10 percent of the amount of the bid shall
accompany the proposal.

Surety (bid) bonds will be accepted only on the form provided by the Department and
only from corporate sureties authorized to do business in Arizona.

Bids will be received until the hour indicated and then publicly opened and read. No
bids will be received after the time specified.

Questions and comments concerning the bid package for this project shall be directed to
the individuals noted below. Questions and comments received after 4:00 pm MST,
Friday, April 20, 2018, may not receive a response from the Department:

Engineering Specialist: Sara Howard (showard @ azdot.gov)
Construction Supervisor: Aziz Haddad (ahaddad.consultant@
azdot.gov)
STEVE BEASLEY,
Manager

Contracts & Specifications

PROJECT ADVERTISED ON: (DATE)

Page 2 of 2

Page 5 of 5



	Amendment packet 5.18.18
	Amendment to the 5.18.18 Agenda
	F013201C MAP
	Attachments to addendum

	I-19-AjoWay



